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Unity

Do not divide our house.

Washington State University Basketball 2005-06 23




2005-06 Outlook

Xperienced youth

=S may sound like an
xymoron, but it will likely

e the key to success for the

shington State University men’s basketball
team in 2005-06. Six of the Cougar returnees are true

homores and they combined to make 53 starts during
first season on the Palouse.
At the head of the sophomore class is Derrick Low
started 22 games at point guard in 2004-05. The
lulu native is tops among returnees in scoring average,
, steals, free throw percentage and 3-point field goal
ntage.
e will look for more leadership and aggressiveness on
ends of the floor from Derrick,” WSU Head Coach Dick
ett said. “That will determine the type of year he has
dually and we have collectively as a team.”
ow as well as the other guards will be asked to replace
e scoring of Thomas Kelati who finished his career with
1,081 points, 18th best in WSU history.

Kyle Weaver, a Beloit, Wis., native appeared in 25 games
last season, including 10 starts. He played point guard when
w was out early in the season due to injury.

“Weaver is one of our better passers and has the ability to
ost,” Bennett said. “He had some very good stretches as a
reshman and as his consistency improves he will be hard to
eep off the floor.”
Other returning guards include sophomore Josh Akognon
(Petaluma, Calif.) and senior Randy Green (Renton). Akognon
peared in 27 games off the bench last season and shot
31 percent from beyond the arc. Green is the only Cougar
who has been on campus more than one season and is a 33
percent career shooter from 3-point range.
Washington State added depth to the perimeter with
the addition of freshman Chris Matthews (Washington, D.C.)
and junior transfers Antonio Chavers (Fort Worth, Texas) and

Kyle Weaver
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Rodney Edgerson (Peoria, Ill.). Edgerson’s offensive credentials
are the most impressive among the trio. He averaged 24.6
points per game during his sophomore campaign at lllinois
Central College.

Sophomore Robbie Cowgill will be a key to the Cougars
inside game. In 2004-05, he started 19 games while playing
out of position. The Austin, Texas native was forced to move
from forward to center because of an injury to Shami Gill.
Cowgill responded with 27 blocked shots, second most by a
freshman in WSU history. The Cougars would like the luxury
of moving the 6-foot-10 Cowgill back to forward.

“If one of the two freshmen (Aron Baynes or Caleb
Forrest) or (sophomore) Chris Henry can step in and play in
the middle, then we can look at moving Cowgill to forward,”
Bennett said.

Baynes has played four years of organized basketball. At
6-foot-10, 247 pounds, the Cairns, Australia native brings
international experience and a big body to Pullman.

Forrest comes to the Cougars from Pagosa Springs,
Colo. He averaged 20 points and eight rebounds as a senior
and was named “Mr. 3A Basketball” by The Rocky Mountain
News.

Henry was sidelined due to injuries that cost him half of
his freshman season. If healthy, he provides the Cougars a
physical presence inside.

The Cougars lack depth at the forward position with
Daven Harmeling the only returnee who saw significant
playing time there last season. Harmeling (Grand Junction,
Colo.) played in 26 games and made one start. He has the
ability to stretch the defense with his perimeter shooting.

Junior transfer Ivory Clark (New Orleans) and invited
freshman walk-on Steve Campbell (Kenmore) were added in
the offseason.

Clark averaged 13.2 points and 7.1 rebounds at Midland
(Texas) College last season. He has shot blocking ability and
can guard multiple positions on the defensive end. Campbell
helped lead Inglemoor High to a fifth place finish in the
Washington 4A State Tournament last season.

The 2005-06 Cougar schedule will feature eight of nine
nonconference games in the Evergreen State. Washington
State hosts Utah in the inaugural Cougar Hardwood Classic,
Dec. 22 at Seattle’s KeyArena. The Cougars will host BYU at

-
4

All§

Robbie Cowgill

the Spokane Arena, Nov. 22 and travel to Gonzaga, Dec. 8.

Washington State’s remaining five nonconference home
games will be played in Pullman against UC Riverside (Nov.
19), Idaho (Nov. 26), Wyoming (Nov. 30), Kansas State (Dec.
3) and Portland (Dec. 17). The Cougars will play a road game
against San Diego State (Dec. 10).

“I like our schedule,” Bennett said. “It's a good
nonconference schedule with a chance for our students and
alumni see us play against quality opponents throughout the
state.”

The Cougars open Pacific-10 action at the Spokane Arena
against Arizona, Dec. 29. Following the 18-game league
schedule, all 10 teams will advance to the Pacific Life Pacific-

10 Conference Tournament at Staples Center in Los Angeles,
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March 8-11.

e

l Derrick Low

bottom compared to last year.”
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“The league will improve its overall quality once again,”
Bennett said. “My first year in the league, it was mediocre.
Last year it was good. This year it will be very good. | think
the upper division will be tighter and it will be tougher top to

BY CLASS
SENIOR (1)
Randy Green* G
JUNIORS (3)
Antonio Chavers* G
Ivory Clark F

Rodney Edgerson G

Josh Akognon

6-3

6-1
6-5
6-4

SOPHOMORES (6)

Josh Akognon G
Robbie Cowgill C
Daven Harmeling F
Chris Henry C
Derrick Low G
Kyle Weaver G

FRESHMEN (4)

Aron Baynes C
Steve Campbell G
Caleb Forrest C
Chris Matthews G

5-10
6-10
6-7
6-8
6-1
6-5

6-10
6-4
6-8
6-3

190

195
212
180

198
207
216
257
186
185

247
186
202
198

BY POSITION
GUARDS (8)

Josh Akognon 5-10
Steve Campbell 6-4

Antonio Chavers*  6-1
Rodney Edgerson  6-4

Randy Green* 6-3
Derrick Low 6-1
Chris Matthews 6-3
Kyle Weaver 6-5

198
186
195
180
190
186
198
185

SO
FR
R
R
SR
SO
FR
SO

FORWARDS/CENTERS (6)

Aron Baynes 6-10
Ivory Clark 6-5
Robbie Cowgill 6-10
Caleb Forrest 6-8
Daven Harmeling  6-7
Chris Henry 6-9

*Used Redshirt

247
212
207
202
216
257

FR
JR
SO
FR
SO
SO




2005-06 Roster

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. EXP. HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOL)
1 Josh Akognon G 5-10 198 SO v Petaluma, Calif. (Casa Grande HS)
11 Aron Baynes C 6-10 247 FR HS Cairns, Australia (Cairns State HS)
3 Steve Campbell G 6-4 186 FR HS Kenmore, Wash. (Inglemoor HS)
23 Antonio Chavers G 6-1 195 JR* TR Fort Worth, Texas (Tyler |C)
33 Ivory Clark F 6-5 212 )R TR New Orleans, La. (Midland College)
34 Robbie Cowgill C 6-10 207 SO v Austin, Texas (Westwood HS)
44 Rodney Edgerson G 6-4 180 JR TR Peoria, lll. (Illinois Central College)
52 Caleb Forrest C 68 202 FR HS Pagosa Springs, Colo. (Pagosa Springs HS)
12 Randy Green G 6-3 190 SR* 3V Renton, Wash. (Rainier Beach HS)
32 Daven Harmeling F 6-7 216 SO v Grand Junction, Colo. (Fruita Monument HS)
42 Chris Henry C 6-8 257 SO v Santa Ana, Calif. (Mater Dei HS)
2 Derrick Low G 6-1 186 SO v Honolulu, Hawaii (lolani School)
5 Chris Matthews G 6-3 198 FR HS Washington D.C. (Lutheran Christian Academy)
25 Kyle Weaver G 6-5 185 SO 1v Beloit, Wis. (Beloit Memorial HS)
NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. EXP HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOL)
1 Josh Akognon G 5-10 198 SO v Petaluma, Calif. (Casa Grande HS)
2 Derrick Low G 6-1 186 SO v Honolulu, Hawaii (lolani School)
3 Steve Campbell G 6-4 186 FR HS Kenmore, Wash. (Inglemoor HS)
5 Chris Matthews G 6-3 198 FR HS Washington D.C. (Lutheran Christian Academy)
11 Aron Baynes C 6-10 247 FR HS Cairns, Australia (Cairns State HS)
12 Randy Green G 6-3 190 SR* 3V Renton, Wash. (Rainier Beach HS)
23 Antonio Chavers G 6-1 195 JR* TR Fort Worth, Texas (Tyler |C)
25 Kyle Weaver G 6-5 185 SO v Beloit, Wis. (Beloit Memorial HS)
32 Daven Harmeling F 6-7 216 SO v Grand Junction, Colo. (Fruita Monument HS)
33 lIvory Clark F 6-5 212 )R TR New Orleans, La. (Midland College)
34 Robbie Cowgill C 6-10 207 SO v Austin, Texas (Westwood HS)
42 Chris Henry C 6-8 257 SO v Santa Ana, Calif. (Mater Dei HS)
44 Rodney Edgerson G 6-4 180 JR TR Peoria, lll. (lllinois Central College)
52 Caleb Forrest C 6-8 202 FR HS Pagosa Springs, Colo. (Pagosa Springs HS)

*used redshirt season

Head Coach: Dick Bennett (Ripon College, 1965), 3rd year

Associate Head Coach: Tony Bennett (Wisconsin-Green Bay, 1992), 3rd year
Assistant Coaches: Mike Heideman (Wisconsin-La Crosse, 1971), 3rd year,

Ben Johnson (Wisconsin-Green Bay, 1992), 2nd year

Coordinator of Basketball Operations: Ron Sanchez (State University of New York, College of Oneonta, 1997), 3rd year

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE:
Uh-KOY-un (Akognon)
EDGE-er-SON (Edgerson)

AIR-un (Aron)
KAY-lebb (Caleb)

CHAY-vers (Chavers)
DAY-Ven (Daven)
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Randy Green***

6-3, 190, G
RS-Senior
Rainier Beach HS
Renton, Wash.

e
A

RS-JUNIOR (2004-05) — Appeared in 21 games for the
Cougars, including three starts...scored team and season-
high 12 points against Gonzaga, Dec. 7...tied career-high
four rebounds at Portland, Dec. 18...was 8-for-8 at the foul
line...has made 16 consecutive free throws dating back to
Jan. 10, 2004.

RS-SOPHOMORE (2003-04) — Played in each of WSU’s 29
games, including five starts...scored season-high 19 points
off the bench vs. TCU, Dec. 6...averaged 16.7 points over
three-game stretch, Dec. 6-20...scored in double figures five
times...registered career-high four steals vs. Idaho, Dec. 20
and at Washington, Feb. 19...had seven perfect games at
the foul line, including 4-for-4 effort at Montana, Dec. 13...
knocked down 25-0f-75 (.333) shots from 3-point range.

RS-FRESHMAN (2002-03) — Became integral part of team at
midseason...started six of Cougars’ final seven games...first
start at No. 22 California, Feb. 13...scored season-high 22
points in win over Oregon State, Feb. 22... averaged 18.5
points per game over four-game stretch, (Feb. 20-March
6)...recorded four assists twice, at California and against
Washington, March 1...grabbed four rebounds three times...
collected two steals five times...scored in double figures
five times...was awarded a scholarship near the end of the

season.

Career Highs
PTS: 22 vs. Oregon State, 2/22/03

FGM: 8 vs. Oregon State, 2/22/03

: FGA: 15 at Montana, 12/13/03

‘ 3FGM: 5 at UCLA, 3/6/03
3FGA: 8 at Southern Utah, 11/28/03
FTM: 6 vs. Oregon, 2/20/03
FTA: 8 vs. Oregon, 2/22/03
REB: 4 five times, at Portland, 12/18/04*
ASST: 4 twice, vs. Washington, 3/1/03*
BLKS: 1 twice, at Oregon, 1/25/03*
STLS: 4 twice, at Washington, 2/19/04*
MIN: 39 at Montana, 12/13/03

* Denotes Last Time

FRESHMAN (2001-02) — Redshirt season.

HIGH SCHOOL - FRESHMAN - part of State championship
team at Rainier Beach...SOPHOMORE — member of 25-6
district championship squad that advanced to the second
roundofthe Statetournament...JUNIOR-all-league honorable
mention...teamwent 27-4 and won Metro League and district
titles...lost in semifinal game of State tournament...SENIOR
— first team All-Metro League selection...team was 28-3 and
advanced to the State championship game...captain of Mike
Bethea'’s Vikings...McDonald’s All-America nominee.

PERSONAL - Born Randy Dwayne Green Jr., April 26, 1983
in Seattle...parents are Randy and Sheryl Green...hobbies
include watching sports, movies, and being with family and
friends...pursuing a degree in liberal arts and social sciences.

3-POINT REBOUNDS
YEAR GP-GS FGM-FGA FG% FGM-FGA FG% FTM-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT/AVG PF-DQ PTS AVG AST TO BLK STL MIN AVG
2003 16-6 42-94 447 15-40 375 17-22 773 5 24 29/1.8 28-0 116 73 20 25 2 14 350 219
2004  29-5 47-133 353 25-75 333 23-28 821 14 24 38/1.3 20-0 142 49 13 12 0 27 405 14.0
2005  21-3 14-47 .298 7-29 241 8-8 1.000 2 18 20/1.0 180 43 20 11 15 0 11 226 108
Career 66-14 103-274 376 47-144 326 48-58 828 21 66 87/1.3 66-0 301 46 44 52 2 52 981 149
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Career Highs

PTS: 15 at UCLA, 1/6/05
FGM: 6 at UCLA, 1/6/05

: FGA: 14 at UCLA, 1/6/05

‘ 3FGM: 4 vs. Gonzaga, 12/7/04

* 3FGA: 9 at UCLA, 1/6/05
JOSh AkOg non FTM: 2 vs. Montana State, 11/19/04
FTA: 2 twice, at Oklahoma State, 12/4/04*

ﬂ' 5-10, 198, G REB: 6 vs. Oregon State, 1/13/05

Sophomore ASST: 2 three times, at Oregon, 2/12/05*
/ q Casa Grande HS BLKS: 1 twice, at Oregon, 2/12/05*

Petaluma. Calif STLS: 1 nine times, at California, 3/5/05*

’ . MIN: = 34 at UCLA, 1/6/05

* Denotes Last Time

FRESHMAN - Appeared in 26 games off the bench for the =~ PERSONAL - Joshua Emmanuel Akognon...born Feb. 10,
Cougars...registered eight points in seven minutes at Kansas ~ 1986...parents Emmanuel and Alfreda...older brother
State, Nov. 27...scored 12 points against No. 25 Gonzaga,  Shola...younger sister Shonte...enjoys playing Playstation 2
Dec. 7...played season/career-high 34 minutes at UCLA, Jan. ...plans on majoring in sport management.

26...best scoring game with 15 points on 6-for-14 shooting,

including 3-for-9 from beyond the arc...grabbed season/

career-high six rebounds at Oregon State, Jan. 13...scored

nine points in 12 minutes at Oregon, Feb. 15...his 28 treys

tie for seventh on WSU all-time single season freshman list...

ranks third on the WSU all-time single season freshman list

for 3-point field goal attempts (91) and ninth for 3-point field

goal percentage (.308).

HIGH SCHOOL - Did not play organized basketball until
FRESHMAN vyear at Casa Grande High School...point guard
for coach Jeremy Russotti...first team all-league selection as
a JUNIOR and second team all-Bay Area...SENIOR season
named MVP of both the Sonoma County League and the
Redwood Empire Section...named Northern California
Division Il Player of the Year...led the Bay Area and ranked
fifth in California in scoring with 30 points per game...added
6.6 points, 4.5 assists and 3.4 steals per game...recorded six
games with 40 or more points, including 54-point effort in
his second-to-last prep outing...first team Division Il All-State
selection...McDonald’s All-American nominee.

3-POINT REBOUNDS
YEAR GP-GS FGM-FGA FG% FGM-FGA FG% FTM-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT/AVG PF-DQ PTS AVG AST TO BLK STL MIN AVG

2005 27-0 38-130 .292 28-91 .308 2-6 333 6 31 37/1.4 25-0 106 39 14 16 2 9 311 115
Career 27-0 38-130 .292 28-91 .308 2-6 333 6 31 37/1.4 25-0 106 39 14 16 2 9 311 115
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Career Highs

PTS: 15 at Stanford, 3/3/05
\ FGM: 6 twice, at Stanford, 3/3/05*
FGA: 12 vs. Arizona, 2/24/05

“ 3FGM: 1 twice, vs. BYU, 12/11/04*

6-10, 207, C
Sophomore
Westwood HS
Austin, Texas

FRESHMAN (2004-05) — Played in each of WSU’s 28 games,
including 19 starts...made WSU’s last four points in final
1:20 of 55-54 win at Portland, Dec. 18...recorded season/
career-high seven rebounds at No. 10 Washington, Jan. 23...
equaled mark at Stanford, March 3...added season/career-
high 15 points against Cardinal...had four games with 10 or

Robbie Cowgill*

3FGA: 1 four times, vs. Oregon, 1/15/05*
FTM: 4 twice, vs. Oregon, 1/15/05*
FTA: 9 at USC, 1/8/05

REB: 7 twice, at Stanford, 3/3/05*

ASST: 3 twice, vs. Arizona State, 2/26/05*
BLKS: 3 twice, at Stanford, 3/3/05*

STLS: 3 twice, vs. Arizona 2/24/05*

MIN: 37 twice, at Stanford, 3/3/05*

* Denotes Last Time

PERSONAL - Robert Warren Cowagill...born Feb. 28, 1986...
father Mike Cowagill...mother Rebecca Johnson...older
brother Graeme competed in swimming for the University
of Texas...named to the all-academic team all three varsity
seasons and the academic All-State team his senior season...
enjoys playing cards, singing, and playing guitar...plans on

more points...was 5-for-5 from the floor against USC, Feb. 5,
placing him in a tie for first on WSU’s freshman single game
list for field goal percentage...earned Pacific-10 Conference
All-Freshman honorable mention...ranks on WSU’s freshman
single season list in several categories including blocks (second
- 27) free throw attempts (fourth - 63), rebounds (seventh -
96), rebound average (seventh - 3.42), free throws (eighth
- 31), minutes played (ninth - 670), field goal attempts (T-
ninth - 159), games played (T-10th - 28), and starts (T-10th
-19).

majoring in business...WSU Honors College enrollee.

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned three varsity letters at Westwood
High School for coach Dennis Burton...named all-district
each of his three varsity seasons...SENIOR season named first
team all-region and second team All-State...made the all-
tournament teamsin the Round Rock Tournament, Pflugerville
Tournament, and the Winter Invitational Tournament...
named a Texas Association of Basketball Coaches all-star after
averaging 20 points per game, 13 rebounds per game, and
three blocks per game.

3-POINT REBOUNDS
YEAR GP-GS FGM-FGA FG% FGM-FGA FG% FTM-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT/AVG PF-DQ PTS AVG AST TO BLK STL MIN AVG
2005 28-19  68-159 428 2-4 .500 31-63 492 28 68 96/3.4 84-7 169 6.0 22 28 27 22 670 239
Career 28-19  68-159 428 2-4 .500 31-63 492 28 68 96/3.4 84-7 169 6.0 22 28 27 22 670 239
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Career Highs
PTS: 10 twice, at Oregon State, 2/10/05*

,ﬂ: FGM: 4 twice, at Stanford, 3/3/05*
. / : FGA: 9 at Oregon State, 2/10/05
. X ‘ ‘ 3FGM: 2 twice, vs. UCLA, 2/3/05*

: . . 3FGA: 5 vs. UCLA, 2/3/05
W.<=Fx/ Daven Harmeling* FIM: 2 three times, at Arizona State, 1/27/05*

FTA: 2 six times, at Stanford, 3/3/05*

6-7, 216, F REB: 6 at Oregon State, 2/10/05
| Sophomore ASST: 2 twice, at Oregon State, 2/10/05*
) ™ | Fruita Monument HS BLKS: 2 vs. Arizona 2/24/05
s . STLS: 2 vs. Arizona State, 2/26/05
- \'\ Grand Junction, Colo. MIN: 30 vs. UCLA, 2/3/05

* Denotes Last Time

FRESHMAN (2004-05) — Appeared in 26 games for the ~ PERSONAL — Born Daven James Harmeling, Jan. 12, 1986...
Cougars...made first career start at Oregon, Feb. 12...scored  parents Jeff and Mary...older brother Mike and older sister
10 points off the bench in just 13 minutes against Montana ~ Mindy...enjoys sports, hunting and fishing.

State, Nov. 19...most points by a true freshman in a Cougar

opener since Mike Bush had 14 in 1998-99...matched

season/career-high 10 points and had season/career-high six

rebounds at Oregon State, Feb. 10.

HIGH SCHOOL - Played three varsity seasons for coach Tom
Burns at Fruita Monument High School...captain during his
final two seasons with the Wildcats...JUNIOR season named
first team All-Southwestern League...named Warrior Classic
MVP...All-State honorable mention...averaged 17 points, five
rebounds, three assists and two blocks per game...SENIOR
season repeated as first team All-Southwestern League and
garnered Southwestern League Player of the Year honors...
Denver Post First Team All-State...McDonald’s All-America
nominee...averaged 21 points, eight rebounds, four assists
and 2.5 blocks per outing.

3-POINT REBOUNDS
YEAR GP-GS FGM-FGA FG% FGM-FGA FG% FTM-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT/AVG PF-DQ PTS AVG AST TO BLK STL MIN AVG

2005  26-1 30-84 357 7-29 241 7-13 538 15 23 38/1.5 36-1 74 28 12 10 6 4 337 13.0
Career 26-1 30-84 357 7-29 241 7-13 538 15 23 38/1.5 36-1 74 28 12 10 6 4 337 13.0
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Chris Henry*

6-8, 257, C
Sophomore
Mater Dei HS
Santa Ana, Calif.

FRESHMAN - Appeared in 14 games...missed first six games
of the season due to an ankle injury...started in one game
at the Delta Center in Salt Lake City against BYU, Dec. 11...
tallied season/career-high six points against USC, Feb. 5.

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned four varsity letters at Mater Dei
High School for coach Gary McKnight...member of the State
championship team as a FRESHMAN...helped Monarchs to
second State title in three years by averaging 7.9 points and
4.6 rebounds during his JUNIOR campaign....SENIOR season
his team was ranked second nationally in the preseason by
USA Today...averaged 10.6 points and 4.6 rebounds.

PERSONAL - Christopher John Shields Henry...born Oct.
26, 1985...parents Robert and MaryAnn...has one sibling,
younger sister Erin...plans to major in business.

Career Highs

PTS;
FGM:
FGA:
3FGM:
3FGA:
FTM:
FTA:
REB:
ASST:
BLKS:
STLS:
MIN:

OFF DEF TOT/AVG PF-DQ PTS AVG AST TO BLK STL MIN AVG

6 vs. USC, 2/5/05

3 vs. USC, 2/5/05

4 twice, vs. USC, 2/5/05*

None

None

2 at Washington, 1/23/05

2 twice, at Washington, 1/23/05*
3 twice, vs. Washington, 2/19/05*
1 three times, vs. Washington, 2/19/05*
2 at Arizona State, 1/27/05

1 twice, vs. Washington, 2/19/05*
15 twice, vs. California, 1/2/05*

* Denotes Last Time

3-POINT
YEAR GP-GS FGM-FGA FG% FGM-FGA FG% FTM-FTA FT%
2005  14-1 9-23 391 0-0 .000 3-5 .600
Career 14-1 9-23 391 0-0 .000 3-5 .600
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Career Highs

PTS: 19 at Oregon, 2/12/05

\ FGM: 7 at Oregon, 2/12/05
FGA: 12 at Oregon, 2/12/05
‘ 3FGM: 4 at Arizona, 1/29/05

Derrick Low*

6-1, 186, G
Sophomore
lolani School
Honolulu, Hawaii

FRESHMAN (2004-05) — Started in the final 22 games for
the Cougars...missed first five games of the season due to a
fractured foot...made season debut against No. 25 Gonzaga
playing 10 minutes off the bench...scored in double figures
nine times...poured season/career-high 19 points at Oregon,
Feb. 12...had four steals, most by a WSU freshman in four
seasons, at Arizona State, Jan. 27...was 4-for-4 from 3-point
range and scored 13 points in 70-63 upset win at No. 11
Arizona, Jan. 29...his season/career-high eight assists at USC,
Jan. 5 were the most by a Cougar freshman since 2001...went
6-for-6 from the line at Stanford, March 3...earned Pacific-
10 Conference All-Freshman honorable mention...ranks
in several categories on WSU’s freshman single game list
including 3-point field goal percentage (tied for first shooting
1.000, 4-for-4 at Arizona, Jan. 29), free throw percentage
(tied for first shooting 1.000, 6-for-6 at Stanford, March
3), steals (tied for third with four at Arizona State, Jan. 27),
assists (tied for fourth with eight against USC, Feb. 5),...ranks
on WSU’s freshman single season list in several categories
including assist/turnover ratio (third - 1.23), assist average
(fourth - 2.83), minutes played (fifth - 735), 3-point field goal
attempts (fifth - 78), games started (T-fifth - 22), assists (sixth
- 65), steals (T-sixth - 26), scoring average (eighth - 7.0), and
3-point field goal percentage (eighth - .321).

3FGA: 8 at Oregon, 2/12/05
FTM: 6 at Stanford, 3/3/05
FTA: 6 at Stanford, 3/3/05
REB: 4 vs. Arizona State, 2/26/05

ASST: 8 vs. USC, 2/5/05

BLKS: 1 three times, vs. Arizona State, 2/26/05*
STLS: 4 at Arizona State, 1/27/05

MIN: = 42 vs. Arizona 2/24/05

* Denotes Last Time

HIGH SCHOOL - Named the Interscholastic League of
Honolulu Player of the Year all four varsity seasons under head
coach Mark Mugiishi.. first freshman in Hawaii history to win
the award...FRESHMAN season led the ILH in scoring at 15
points per game and was named first team All-State....received
“Mr. Basketball” honor as top player in the State during each
of his final three seasons at lolani...named Gatorade Player of
the Year in Hawaii each in each of his final three seasons...led
Raiders to three straight State titles to close his prep career...
tallied game-high 24 points in State title game during his
SENIOR season...McDonald’s All-America nominee...team
won final 72 games in Low’s career against schools from
Hawaii and posted a 101-4 record against State competition
during his four years at lolani.

PERSONAL - Born March 21, 1986...father Kenneth....older
brother Dustin and younger brother Chase...enjoys playing
pool, ping pong and cliff diving...also played volleyball in
high school.

3-POINT REBOUNDS
YEAR GP-GS FGM-FGA FG% FGM-FGA FG% FTM-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT/AVG PF-DQ PTS AVG AST TO BLK STL MIN AVG
2005 23-22  55-147 374 25-78 321 27-31 .871 19 25/1.1 42-0 162 70 65 53 3 26 735 320
Career 23-22  55-147 374 25-78 321 27-31 .871 19 25/1.1 42-0 162 70 65 53 3 26 735 320
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Career Highs

PTS: 15 vs. Washington, 2/19/05

FGM: 6 vs. Washington, 2/19/05

: FGA: 11 twice, at Kansas State, 11/27/04
; 3FGM: 1 twice, vs. Oregon State, 1/13/05*

Kyle Weaver*

6-5, 185, G
Sophomore
Beloit Memorial HS
Beloit, Wis.

FRESHMAN (2004-05) — Appeared in 25 games for the
Cougars, including 10 starts.. first true freshman to start at
point guard for WSU in a season opener since Blake Pengelly
in 1996-97...scored eight points in 10 minutes off the bench
against California, Jan. 2...tallied 10 points and had seven
rebounds at UCLA, Jan. 6, and at USC, Jan. 8...produced
season/career-high 15 points and eight rebounds against No.
15 Washington, Feb. 19...ranks on the WSU all-time single
season freshman list in assist/turnover ratio (sixth - 1.06),
assist average (seventh - 2.00), assists (T-seventh - 50), free
throw attempts (eighth - 49), rebound average (10th - 3.16),
and blocks (T-10th - nine).

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned three varsity letters as a guard
at Beloit Memorial High under coach Shane Bautch...was
named team captain in 2004...averaged 18.1 points during
his SENIOR year...led the Knights to a runner-up finish in
the Big Eight Conference and an appearance in the Division
| State quarterfinals...named first team All-State by the
Milwaukee Journal Sentinel...named first team all-conference
and second team All-State by Associated Press.

3FGA: 3 twice, vs. California, 1/2/05*
FTM: 6 vs. California, 1/2/05

FTA: 7 vs. California, 1/2/05

REB: 8 vs. Washington, 2/19/05

ASST: 6 at Kansas State, 11/27/04
BLKS: 2 twice, at Oregon, 2/12/05*
STLS: 3 at Oregon, 2/12/05

MIN: 45 at UCLA, 1/6/05

* Denotes Last Time

PERSONAL - Kyle D. Weaver...born Feb. 18, 1986...parents
LaMont and Jean...older brother LaMont Jr...younger sister
Shelsi...worked at Helping Urban Beloit doing community
service...officiated basketball games for the Boys and Girls
Club...enjoys being with family...plans to major in sport
management.

3-POINT REBOUNDS
YEAR GP-GS FGM-FGA FG% FGM-FGA FG% FTM-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT/AVG PF-DQ PTS AVG AST TO BLK STL MIN AVG
2005 25-10  46-119 .387 2-22 .091 27-49 551 26 53 79/3.2 41-0 121 48 50 47 9 15 489 19.6
Career 25-10  46-119 .387 2-22 .091 27-49 551 26 53 79/3.2 41-0 121 48 50 47 9 15 489 19.6
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Aron Baynes

6-10, 247, C
Freshman
Cairns State HS
Cairns, Australia

HIGH SCHOOL - Named Queensland North State
Representative player in 2002 and again in 2003...was
part of the Under 23 QABL State Championship during
2003 season...played and trained under head coach Marty
Clarke at the Australian Institute of Sport during 2004 and
2005...led the Cairns Marlins to a semi-professional national
championship in 2004...garnered the junior national
championship as a Queensland Under 20 in 2005.

PERSONAL - Born Aron John Baynes Dec. 9, 1986 in
Gisborne, New Zealand...parents Marton and Barbara...
youngest of three children...brother Callum and sister
Rebecca...played rugby while in high school...enjoys being
with friends and family...plans to major in kinesiology.
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Steve Campbell

6-4, 186, G

Freshman

Inglemoor High School
Kenmore, Wash.

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned a varsity letter as a FRESHMAN
at Cedar Park Christian...led team to league championship
under coach Scott Moe...named varsity co-MVP.. first team
all-league selection...transferred to Inglemoor High School as
a SOPHOMORE making him ineligible to play...earned two
varsity letters with the Vikings...as JUNIOR played forward
under coach Greg Lowell...All-KingCo honorable mention...
named team captain as a SENIOR...helped Vikings to their
first KingCo championship...led team to fifth place finish
at the 2005 WIAA 4A State Championship...earned varsity
MVP and Most Inspirational Player for the Vikings...garnered
Bellevue Community College Holiday Tournament MVP...
named to King County Journal Eastside All-Area Team.

PERSONAL - Stephen Slade Campbell...born March 30,
1987...parents Rob and Cam Campbell...brothers Scott, Jay,
and Todd... father, uncle, maternal grandfather, and aunt
played college basketball...brother Jay plays baseball at the
University of Montana... played golf at Cedar Park Christian
as afreshman...also earned three varsity letters in football and
one in baseball at Inglemoor... earned a 3.85 GPA...garnered
Viking of the Year during his junior and senior year...voted
Homecoming Prince as a freshman and sophomore...named
Homecoming King his senior years...was an ASB student
representative...participated in Young Life...earned Queen
Anne High School Alumni Scholarship...enjoys playing golf
and football.
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Antonio Chavers

6-1,195, G
RS-Junior

Tyler JC

Fort Worth, Texas

JUNIOR COLLEGE - Played two years at Tyler Junior College
in Tyler, Texas under coach Mike Marquis...SOPHOMORE
season named third team all-region.

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned two varsity letters at South Hills
High School for coach Vance Hughes...JUNIOR season
named second team all-district...SENIOR season named
team captain and earned first team all-district.

PERSONAL - Born William Antonio Chavers, June 27,
1984...parents Harold and Brenda Sanders...older brother
Demetric Sanders...older sister Rosiland Sanders and twin
sister Annteneya...enjoys watching movies and playing video
games...business major.
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lvory Clark

F, 6-5, 212

ﬂ' Junior
L~ ] Midland College
\ New Orleans, La.

JUNIOR COLLEGE - Transferred to Midland College for his
SOPHOMORE year...played at Midland under basketball
coach Grant McCasland...led Midland in scoring averaging
13.2 points per game...averaged 7.1 rebounds per game...
shot 54 percent from the field...led the Chaparral to the
NJCAA Region V Championship and a spot in the national
tournament...named to the All Western Junior College
Athletic Conference team...led WJCAC averaging 2.06 blocks
per game.

DILLARD UNIVERSITY - Attended Dillard University as
a FRESHMAN where he averaged 10.9 points per game...
ranked eighth in NAIA Division | shooting 64 percent from the
field...ranked 12th in NAIA Division | averaging 9.3 rebounds
per outing and fifth with 2.53 blocks per game.

HIGH SCHOOL - Attended Edna Karr Magnet School in
New Orleans, La...tied for sixth in the high jump at the 4A
Louisiana State track meet as a JUNIOR in 2002...returned
to State track meet as a SENIOR and tied for fifth in the high
jump.

PERSONAL - Ivory James Clark...born June 1, 1985 in New
Orleans, La...parents lvory and Carolyn Clark.. .sisters Brittany,
Rhonda, and Ireane...plans to major in sport management.
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Rodney Edgerson

6-4, 180, G

Junior

lllinois Central College
A Peoria, lll.

|’
L~

JUNIOR COLLEGE - Played two years at lllinois Central
College Peoria, lll...named to two all-tournament teams
as a FRESHMAN...two-time all-conference and all-
region selection...averaged 24.6 points per game as a
SOPHOMORE...three time all-tournament team selection...
earned All-America honors during his final season.

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned two varsity letters at Woodruff High
School...named team MVP during his JUNIOR season...
selected for two all-tournament teams...earned all-league
honorsin the Midstate VI during his final two seasons...named
to three all-tournament teams during his SENIOR season...
garnered All-State accolades...All-America nominee.

PERSONAL - Born Rodney Lamarr Edgerson, Sept. 5, 1984...
parents Sam and Rhonda...brother Breon...wife Carrie...
majoring in liberal arts.




2005-06 Cougars

Caleb Forrest

6-8, 202, C
Freshman

Pagosa Springs HS
Pagosa Springs, Colo.

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned four varsity letters as a center at
Pagosa Springs High School under head coach Jim Schaffer...
led team to State regional final and was named to the second
team all-conference as a SOPHOMORE...earned first team
all-conference and second team All-State during his JUNIOR
season... led the Pirates to two straight Intermountain League
titles...named team captain as a SENIOR...averaged 20 points
and eight rebounds per outing...garnered Intermountain
League MVP...earned MVP at the Wolf Creek Classic and
Buena Vista Open...named “Mr. 3A Basketball” by The Rocky
Mountain News in 2005.

PERSONAL - Born Caleb Russell Forrest, Dec. 11, 1986...
parents Jon and Kim...older brother J.B., older sister Nicole
and younger sister Caitlin...also earned four varsity letters
in soccer as a goalie...earned All-State honorable mention
and garnered all-conference MVP for soccer...uncle Bayard
Forrest played basketball for the Phoenix Suns...enjoys
playing guitar, soccer, fishing, hunting, cliff jumping, and
watching Seinfeld.
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Chris Matthews

6-3,198, G
Freshman

+  Washington D.C.

/.

HIGH SCHOOL - Earned three varsity letters at National
Christian Academy in Baltimore, Md...team captured Beltway
League championship during his JUNIOR year...named team
captain as a SENIOR...led team to a 27-3 record...team
repeated as Beltway League champions...transferred to
Lutheran Christian Academy, a prep school in Philadelphia,
Pa...team finished 35-3...ranked as the No.5 prep school in
the nation...averaged 13.0 points per game...shot 53 percent
from the field, 86 percent from the line, and 51 percent from
3-point range...one of 13 players from Lutheran Christian to
go on to play at Division | colleges...McDonald’s All-American
nominee.

PERSONAL -  Christopher Lamont Matthews...parents
Jeffery and Stephanie Winslow...brothers Anthony, Calvin
and Keyshawn...sisters Conswela, Crystal, Lakisha and Yarnell
...enjoys bowling.

W Lutheran Christian Academy




